

**Court No. - 19**

**Case :-** WRIT - B No. - 646 of 2022

**Petitioner :-** Prakash Chand (Now Deceased) And 11 Others

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 4 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Sagheer Ahmad, Saurabh Pandey

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Kaushal Kishore Mani

**Hon'ble Dr. Yogendra Kumar Srivastava, J.**

Learned Standing Counsel appearing for the State-respondents points out that the restoration application filed against an order dated 28.02.1997 was dismissed for non-prosecution on 14.12.2012 and thereafter an another restoration application seeking recall of the said order was filed on 07.01.2021 and the subsequent restoration application has been rejected in terms of the order dated 05.07.2021 which is sought to be challenged in the present petition.

Sri Saurabh Pandey, learned counsel for the petitioner prays for some time to complete his instructions and respond to the aforesaid objection.

As prayed, let the matter appear as fresh on 16.05.2022.

**Order Date :-** 20.4.2022

Imroz

(Dr. Y. K. Srivastava, J.)